

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 695 OF 2012

SRISHTI KUMARI

PETITIONER(s)

VERSUS

SANDEEP KUMAR LOHANI

RESPONDENT(s)

O R D E R

A letter has been circulated by the advocate-on-record for the petitioner praying for time for filing rejoinder-affidavit.

2. We find from the record of proceedings that petitioner was granted time for filing rejoinder-affidavit on 11.2.2013 and 12.4.2013. On 3.5.2013, the Registrar declined to grant further time for filing rejoinder-affidavit.

3. Then again on 12.7.2013, on the basis of the letter circulated by the advocate-on-record for the petitioner, matter was adjourned to enable the petitioner to file rejoinder-affidavit. But, it was not filed.

4. On 22.8.2013, the Registrar ordered the matter to be listed before the Court as the rejoinder-affidavit had not been filed.

5. On 9.9.2013, on the request of the learned counsel for the respondent, the matter was referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. But, unfortunately, mediation failed. Then on 9.12.2013, the matter was adjourned for four weeks.

6. The above proceedings clearly reveal that enough time has been given to the petitioner for filing rejoinder-affidavit. As a matter of fact, for last 12 months, on various dates, the time was granted to the petitioner for filing rejoinder-affidavit.

7. Accordingly, the letter circulated by the advocate-on-record for the petitioner for filing rejoinder-affidavit is rejected.

8. No body appears for the petitioner.

9. Transfer Petition is dismissed for want of prosecution and in default.

.....J.  
( R.M. LODHA )

NEW DELHI;  
JANUARY 13, 2014.

.....J.  
( SHIVA KIRTI SINGH )

ITEM NO.49

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 695 OF 2012

SRISHTI KUMARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANDEEP KUMAR LOHANI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Date: 13/01/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. C.S.N. Mohan Rao,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr Sanjay Parikh, Adv.  
Ms. Bushra Parveen, Adv.  
Ms. Anitha Shenoy,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Transfer Petition is dismissed in terms of signed order.

|(Pardeep Kumar)  
|AR-cum-PS

| |(Renu Diwan)  
| |Court Master

|  
|

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]